common evaluative tool in training and education as its implementation is simple.   

3.2 Population of the Study  

The population of this study comprised all female civilian teachers in Nigerian 

Defence Academy Staff School Kaduna, with a total population of one hundred and thirty 

seven (137) (School Staff Nominal roll, July, 2014). 

3.3  Sample and Sampling Technique  

Simple random sampling technique was used to select sixty (60) willing civilian 

female teachers of Nigerian Defece Academy Staff School Kaduna to assign to experimental

[...]

In order to achieve the purpose of the study, three hypotheses 

were tested. A pre-test, post-test experimental and control groups design was used. The 

population of this study comprised all civilian female teachers in Nigerian Defence Academy 

Staff School Kaduna, with a total population of one hundred and thirty seven (137). The 

sample used for this study comprised randomly selected sixty (60) apparently healthy civilian 

female teachers. Pre and post data was collected on subjects using trunk flexibility test, 

resting heart, systolic and diastolic blood pressure and BMI.